REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACT OF ADJUSTMENTS

1. Rate of Return ($1,171,648)

Rate Base Adjustments:
2. Utility Plant in Service ($541,137.93)
3. Accumulated Depreciation 69,561
4. Deferred Income Taxes 174,332
5. CWIP (4,720,120)

Operating Income Adjustments
6. Annualized Revenues ($5,706,427)
7. Forfeited Discounts $71,304
8. CCN Revenues $56,874
9. CCN Operating and Maintenance Costs ($323,757)

10. CCN Depreciation Expense ($531,283)
11. Incentive Compensation Expense ($1,278,554)
12. Payroll Tax Expense ($97,809)
13. Wolf Creek Refueling Expense ($1,507,444)
14. Bad Debt Expense ($97,550)
15. Rate Case Costs ($235,121)
16. Meals and Entertainment Expense ($255,295)
17. Amortization of Excess Deferred Income Taxes ($11,233,121)
18. Refund of EDIT Amortization ($1,050,062)
19. Interest Synchronization $262,742
20. Revenue Multiplier (4,078)

21. Total Recommended Adjustments ($28,118,593)

22. Company Claim 22,673,414

23. Revenue Requirement Deficiency ($5,445,180)

Schedule ACC-26

KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $763,181,408 5,582,525 $768,763,933 ($5,445,180) $763,318,754

2. Operating Expenses $381,059,229 ($3,693,443) $377,365,786 ($4,078) $377,361,707
3. Depreciation and Amortization 152,238,478 (531,283) 151,707,195 0 151,707,195
4. Taxes Other Than Income 52,432,608 (97,809) 52,334,799 0 52,334,799

5. Taxable Income
   Before Interest Expenses $177,451,093 $9,905,061 $187,356,154 ($5,441,101) $181,915,053

6. Interest Expense 57,820,865 (727,616) 57,093,249 0 57,093,249

7. Taxable Income $119,630,228 $10,632,677 $130,262,905 ($5,441,101) $124,821,804

8. Income Taxes @ 26.53% 28,518,823 (6,203,604) 22,315,219 (1,443,524) 20,871,695

9. Operating Income* $148,932,270 $16,108,665 $165,040,935 ($3,997,577) $161,043,358

10. Rate Base $2,329,044,758 $2,276,926,277 $2,276,926,277

11. Rate of Return 6.39% 7.25% 7.07%

* Line 5 - Line 8.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-KCPE-480-RTS

I, the undersigned, hereby ce1iify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
document was served by electronic service on this 12th day of September, 2018, to the
following:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY
ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P.
216 S HICKORY
PO BOX 17
OTTAWA, KS 66067
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

MARTIN J. BREGMAN
BREGMAN LAW OFFICE, L.L.C.
311 PARKER CIRCLE
LAWRENCE, KS 66049
mjb@mjbregmanlaw.com

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY